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1. Overall Description:

SA1 would like to thank CT1 for the LS.

Regarding the questions raised by the LS:
Question 1: 	When the user performs manual CAG selection, shall the user be presented with all the available CAG IDs or shall the user be presented with only those CAG IDs of a PLMN that are available and are present in the UE’s Allowed CAG list for the PLMN?

Answer 1: 	There exist cases where UEs are configured with minimum or no information on CAG. Also, there exist cases where up-to-date information on CAG has not yet been delivered to the UEs. 
These UEs need to be able to access the PLMN, otherwise the UEs cannot be configured with e.g. list of CAG IDs. 

Thus, manual CAG selection should be supported and the user shall be provided with list of available CAG IDs.

Question 2:	Can the HPLMN configure the optional ‘manual CAG selection control’ parameter also for the VPLMN?

Answer 2: 	From SA1’s point of view, it is probable scenario that a UE is located in a coverage of a VPLMN for which the UE has not been configured with any CAG information that is valid for the VPLMN. For the UE, there should be a way for the UE to access the VPLMN for further configuration update.

BTW, whether to use ‘manual CAG selection control’ or other mechanism is up to stage-3 WG’s decision.

Question 3:	Is the VPLMN expected to be able to control inbound roamers' usage of VPLMN's CAG cells before the UE registers with the VPLMN, without HPLMN's cooperation? Or is there any preference for a common requirement/solution for the serving PLMN (HPLMN and VPLMN) to control access of the user selection of CAG cells that are not included in the Allowed CAG list?

Answer 3: 	As mentioned earlier, some UE may not yet be pre-configured with CAG information even for the PLMN to which the UE is allowed to access. Thus, there should be a way for the UE to gain access to network.

However, some CAG cell may need strong protection so that only pre-configured UEs can access. For these cells, the access should be prevented.

So, PLMNs need to able to control whether to allow access from the UE which is not configured with CAG IDs valid in the cell.

BTW, from SA1’s point of view, whether common solution applies to HPLMN and VPLMN is up to stage-2/3’s decision.

Question 4:	If the UE is configured to access a PLMN only via CAG cells and a non-CAG cell of the PLMN is available, shall the UE always display the PLMN ID of such a PLMN, or should this be controlled by the PLMN, HPLMN, or both of them?

Answer 4: 	For PLMN selection purpose, the UE shall present all available PLMNs regardless of CAG status. The long-standing principle of PLMN selection is that the UE shall camp on a PLMN, even if normal service is not available from the PLMN. This is for the UE to be ready to receive public warning messages or make an emergency call at any moment.

Thus, all PLMNs should be displayed.

Question 5:	If the registration over a CAG cell for a PLMN is successful and the selected CAG-ID is not present in the UE’s Allowed CAG list for the PLMN, shall the UE add the CAG-ID to the list of Allowed CAG list for the PLMN?

Answer 5: 	UE may have subscription to multiple CAG-IDs. When the UE access a network, the network can decide whether to grant the access or not based on the subscription profiles such as subscribed CAGs. Thus, it is not necessary true that the UE gains access to the PLMN due to the CAG-ID selected by the UE. I.e. even if the UE requests access using CAG-ID A, the network may allow access for the UE based on CAG-ID B, if the CAG-ID B is available in the area and is in the UE’s subscription. 

Thus, the UE should add CAG-IDs only when explicitly commanded by the network.

Question 6:	If the registration over a non-CAG cell for a PLMN is successful and the UE has an indication that the UE is only allowed to access the PLMN via CAG cells, shall the UE delete the indication for the PLMN?

Answer 6: 	Like previous answer 5, the configuration change shall be done only when explicitly commanded by the network. 
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To CT1, CT:

ACTION: 
SA1 kindly requests CT1 and CT to take above answers into account.


3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG1 Meetings:
SA1#90				2020-05-18	2020-05-22	TBD, North America
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